SOUTHERN RENT ASSESSMENT PANEL AND TRIBLUNAL
LEASEHOLD VALUATHON TRIEUNAL
CASE NO: CHUOOMSIOLRZ008/0024

15 5 32 SHELLEY COURT, HILL LANE, SOUTHAMPTON 8015 55N

BETWEEN:-
JEREMY R, STANLEY-SMITH
DAVID B. HUGHES
&
RICHARD D. NoHEIL
APPLICANTS
and

SINGLAIR GARDENS INVESTMENTS (Kensington) LIMITED
RESPONDENT

CERTIFICATE PURSUANT TO REGULATION 18 (7) OF THE LEASEHOLD VALUATION
TRIBUNALS {PROCEDURE) (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2003 (S| 200320%9)

| cartify pursuant 1o the above menticned reguiation that there s an error in the decision of the tribunal
in this matter dated the 1™ Apdl 2009.

The svror is comtained in paragraph B of the tibunals determination, That paragraph shoukl read s
{ollows.

8. Conchusion

The Tribunal determines that tha Applicants shall pay 1o the Respondant costs under Section §0 of
the Act in the tolal sum of £2 40478 phrs VAT whars appropriate plus valuer's tee of £750 plus VAT if
apowopHato.”

Clherwise the dechsion remalins unaltered,

Tha tine within which © seek permission 10 appeal s 21 days from the date of the decision as
amended,

Owled this 8 day of Aprl 2008

D Agnew BA, LLBLLM
Chalerman




RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY TRIBUNAL SERVICE SOUTHERN RENT ASSESSMENT PANEL
AND LEASEHOLD YALUATION TRIBUNAL

Case No: CHI/DOMS!OLRS2008/00 2425

IN THE MATTER CF AN APPLICATION UNDER SECTION 91(2){d) OF THE LEASEHOLD
REFORM, HOUSING & URBAN DEVELOPMENT ACT 199}
AND

IN THE MATTER OF 15 & 32 SHELLEY COURT, HILL LANE, SOUTHAMPTON, HAMPSHIRE
S5 55N

BETWEEMN:
JEREMY R. STANLEY-SMITH
DAVID B. HUGHES
3
RICHARD D. MeNEIL

Applicanty

-and -

SINCLAIR GARDENS INVESTMENTS (Kensington) LIMITED

Bespondent

THE TRIBUNAL;: Mr D Agners BA LLB, LLM (Chaiman)
Mr D Lintott FRICS

DETERMINATION AND REASONS

o Ihe Aophcaton

1.1 The paries having bean unsbis 1o agrew cosis payabe by tha Apphicants to the
Respondent pursuant to Secton 60 of the Leasshold Reform, Housing & LUrban
Development Act 1993 ("tha Act”) following lease axiansions an application was made 1o
1ha Tribunal to datarming tha cosis payabla,

1.2 By directions given on the 5" Dacembar 2008 the Tribuna! diracied that the application be
deah with as a papar detarmination without an oral haaring unkess sithar DAty objected.

1.3 Naithar party did obiect o the mattar being deak with by means of 4 paper detarmination,

I -
2.1 The dalsrmination {ook place a1 tha Trbunal office in Chichester on the 24™ March 2000,



3.2
3.2

322

323

124

25

Ihe svidence

The Respondent's submissions as {o the costs sought were dated the 11% December
Z008. The Apphcants supphed Points of Dispute and ihe Raspondent responded Lo those
Points of Dispute.,

The R . -

Tha Respondant's sokcitor s Mr Paul Chavaber who is a sola pracitionar who specialises
in lsasehok] enfranchisement and lease exisnsion claims. He is the only fon aarner in his
firm. He seeks 1o recover on babal of the Respondent costs at his charging rade of £220
pet hour in respect of tha work done in respect of notices of claim served poor 10 the 1™
July 2007 and theveafter £230 par hour plus VAT in each case. The Respondent instructs
only Mr Chevalisr in such matiens and thay accept that they are Eable 19 pay such costs as
gre not recoversd from the Appheants n such cases. Mr Chevaber ssperted that the
tandiord was not raquired 1o find the cheapest or even chaager sodicitors than himsalf,
Loase extension apphcations ara comphex in nature and, Mr Chevaber says, # is
tugsonabie for the landiord 10 instruct 8 spocialist in such work.

Mr Chevakar sat out tha steps he was required 1o take in respect of sach of tha notices
sarved in this case.  Thres defective noticas were servad before the fourth vakd notice
was sarved by tha Applicanis' sokcriors but sach nobica thal was sarved invohved
Mr Chavalisr in a certain amount of work, Tha totel costs clammed ara tharafore much
highes than would have baen the casa had onty one notice been saned.

Anached hereto s a schedula setting out the costs claimed and the amount abiowad by the
Tnbunal and, whers appropriate, a bnel explanation as o why an dem has boen
disafiowed. VWhera the claim has simply bean reduced this B because tha Trbunal
considered that the amount allowed was o rapsonpbla amount for the item Hamed and
that any addicnal amoount would have been unreasonable. In such instances no specific
ragson s gvan in the scheduls for the reduction,

Tha Respondent's sobcitors further contended that with regard to easa extensions, as for
nasehoid enfranchisament, Parkament has in effect compefed tandiords 10 daal with their
propariias in ways which are often contrary o what they want 1o do and that n thosa
cicumstances ® wouid ba sumpnsing if reversioners wore axpacted to be further out of
pocket in respect of thair inmvitable incidertal sxpanditure incurred in oblaining the
professonal sanaces of valkuers and lawyers (o a tranascton and priceedings forced
upon them-. This 5 B quotation from the decision of the London Leasshold Valuation
Tnbunal in Hampdan Court (LONENF/7E50Z]). The Respondant's sokclors submitted
that, accordingly, they were entdled to recover indemnily costs whara the burden of prool
is on tha paying party "o establish that the landiord wowsd without 8 shadow of doubt not
have paid such costs i & had bean personally liatde for the same™  If thers was any doubt



33
3.3

332

3313

81 all the Reaspondant's sclciors sawd that the cosis are to be reparded as reasonably
incurred.

The R , _—

The Applicants' solicitors made soma gansral Ponts in Dispute bafore commenting on
apch tam of costs clamed. They submitted that C22UVE230 per hour is axcessive and that
tha guideling rates msuad by the Court Service for a Grace A fee sarmer for 2008 is £184
per hour and for 2007 £185 per hour and for 2008 £203 per hour.  Thay maks the point
that the subject property is in Seuthampion, the Respondent company's registarad offica is
in Bognor Ragis, VWest Sussax and that the Respondent's solicaors were in Chassington,
Surmmy. Thay say o was not raasonable in tha circumstances for the Reapondent to
instruct a sole practtioner in Suray whose chargs out rale is 13%-14% abova that set oul
by the court Quidehnes. They furthar submit that this mattar did not require expertisé of a
Grade A fee sarnar. They say thal it is not reasonable for the Respondent 10 have
instrucied a scke pracitionsr who was unable to daiapate soma of the functions 10 lowe:
firade fee samens. In commenting upon the indnidual tems ctaimed the Applicants’
solictors suggoested that eithar the work camied ou! was unnecassary of it took an
excasive ength of time,

The Applicants’ sobcilors submil that thete is no reletence in the Act to “indemnily costs”
par 0.

The Applicants' sobcitors accapt that soma costs woukd have been incurred by ths senvice
ol defectiva notices but they say that the costs flowing from those notices shoukd be
minimal. There ware araas of Juplication whars the Respondant's solicitor has claimed to
hava carmied out work which had slready been camed out and did not nesd 1o ba repaated.

Ihe Law
Section B0 of the Act provides as Tolkows -

B0 (1) where @ notice is given under Saction 42, then, {subject t0 the prowisians of this
seciky) the tenanl by whom it is given shall be Hable, 10 the axtent that they have besn
incurred by the relvant person in pursusnce of the notice, for the raascnable costs of and
inckiental to any of the following matters, namely —

{a) any investigation reasonably undertaken of the tenant's right (o 8 new lease;

{0} sny vahiation of the tenant’s flat cotainad for the purpose of fixing 1the premium or any
oiher amount payable by virtua of Schedule 13 in connection with the grant of a new leass

undar Section 55



511

5.1.2

{c) tha grant of & new laaza under that Saction; but this sub-section shall not apply to any
costs i on a sale made voluntanly a stiputation that they were 10 be bome by the
purchasar would be void.

{2} For tha purposes of sub-section {1} any costs incurred by 8 rewvant person in respect
of professional sarvices randered by any parson shall only be regarded as reasonable i
and o the axtant ithal costs in respect of such sanvices might raasonably be expecied to
have bean incurred by him if the circumstancas had bean such that he was parsonally
habde for all such costs.”

Ti -
Belore luming 10 ook 8t sach item of costs claimed by the Respondent's solictors tha
Trbunal made tha following determinationt on the general points raised by this application.
The Tribunal consiiered hat it was reasonabie for the Respondant to have instructed
Mr Chovakar to act on its behalf in tonnection with this matter. Judging by the number of
decisions of the Leasahodd Vawation Tribunal involving the Respondent company as
evidenced by the number of reports containred in the bundle submaied by the
Raspondent's soliciters for this determination, the Respondant company has an extensmve
podtipio of proparties in diverse locations. It s reasonable that the Respondent should
want 1o instnact ona solickor 1o handie all such applications and that that solicites shoukd
have some particular expertise in this area of the law which 5 by no means
straight!orward,

The Tribunal considerad that Mr Chevakier's charging rates of £220 per hour in respect of
notices of clam served prior 1o 1" July 2007 and £230 par hour in respect of notice of
chaim served thereafter wars rsasconabla. It was nol incumbent upon the Respondani to
find tha cheapest o cheapsr solicitors and the rates claimed ware not unreasanable for
the typa of work concemed,

The Tribunal found that & was Section 80 of the Acl and Seclicn 80 alone which govemns
the cosiy which the Tribunal can requirs tha Apphkcant tenants 10 pay to the Respondant
lardiord in cases of lease extensions. The Chvil Procedurs Rubes have no place in such
determinations and this Tribunal finds 1t unheipiul to refer 10 costs payable as "indemnity
cosis”. Thara is no referance to “indemnily costs™ in Section 80 and whilst this Tnbunal
finds (hat thers is some force in the argument that in laese axtensicns under the Act and
leasehoid enfranchisemeants a landiord i being required to danl with his properly in a way
which may well be contrary to his wishes Parkament has not ensured that the landiord is
net 1o be found ta be cul of pocked it Al as a result of the procedurs. First, tha costs which
are claimabie have to coma within the ambit of sub-paragraphs (a) - () of Section 80 (1)



515

5186

of the Act and any work which may reasonably ba thoughl necassary 1o lock aflar the
landiord's intarasts, i § doas not come within thosa sub-paragraphs, is not claimabda,
Secondly, # an apphcabion has to be made io tha Leasahokd Valuation Trbunal io
determinag the pramium for the new laase o prce for the acquisition of freabold undes an
enfranchisemant then thoss costs are not claimable by tha landkrd by virtue of Section
B0 (5) of tha Act,

This Tribunal finds thal Section 80 of the Ad raquires @ two stage procass:

Firgl & &5 10 determine whether the jendiord's clan Tor costs is reasonabie; that is, that 2
fals within a range of cosis pad that any claim within thad rangs i reasonable but anything
higher than the upper and of the ange wouk! e unraasonabla, The sacond stage is to
camy out the check which is reqursd by virtue of Sechion B2} of tha Act. i the coxts ax
claimad arg higher than those which tha tandiord might reasonably be expacted 1o pay if
he was personally kable for them than thay cannol be reasonable. |t is difficull 1o sew that
Saction 80(2) adds very much Lo the requirement that the costs payable by tha tanant hava
o be reasznable bacausa if they are highas than the Respondent woukd axpest to pay if ha
wire baaring tha costs himself they ara unlikaly 10 ba regarded as reasonable. However
@ previously stated Secton 8I{2) acts aa a check {0 test whather what has been claimed
or what the Tribunal i considaring 1o datermins is in fact reasonable,

The Tribunal did not find the axtansive raference by the Respondent's solicitors o oiher
Trbunal decisions ta be of particula assistance, Trbunal decisions are not binding on
anothar Trbunal, although it is acknowledged that Tribunals will 8m 10 be &8 consistant as
possibla with aach other,

Tha Trbunal was nol supphed with copes of the old and new laases of of copies of
eevrespondence. It has therefore had 10 use i3 experience as an expsr Tobunal in
determiing what & considers o hava bean a reasonable amount of time spent on tha
vanous activities grving fise to the clam for costs.

The Respondants are antdied (o ba paxd for work done in connacbion with defaciive notices
but the Tribunal does take tha point that somae of the work would have been repetition of
work dona in respact of previous notices sarved and that thare shoukd therefore be a
saving of tme in respect of the second, thind and fourth notices

In atkreing Mr Chevaker his full charging rata as a practitioner specialising in this Heid the
Trbunal axpect him 1o uss his skill 15 work mole afficiently than a lass experenced person
in the fisld and this should be reflectad i the amount of time spant in respect of the items
of coats claimad,

5.1.10 Tha Tribunal, having detarmined the genaral points set out above, proceeded 1o consider

aach dem of costs claimed by the Respondanl and the resull of the Tribunals
detarmination in that regerd is set out in the attached Scheduke. Tha Trbunal had ne



evidenca as io whather the Respondent company is able to re-clam VAT of not. The
Tribunal's determination s therefors for the amount of costs net of VAT but tha Applicants
are liphle 10 pay VAT on thosa figures if the Respondant & unable to re-clam the same,

6. Conchision
The Tnbunal determines that the Applicants shall pay to the Respondent costs under
Section 60 of the Act in the total sum of £2 311.33 plus VAT whers appioprisle plus
vakar's fee of £750 plus VAT if appropriate,

Dated this 13t day of April 2009

,
A

D. Agnew BA, LLE. LLM
Chairman



Schedule

A. First Notice Claimed | Allowed Comment
a} Parsonal attendances on client 185 165

{45 minutes}

b} Consiiaring laasa (No, 15) and 55 5%

Office Copy Entries (15 mins}

c) Considering l=ase (No. 32} and 55 18.33

Office Copy Entries (15 mins)

d) Instructing valuer {15 mins) 55 54

Preliminary Noticas {20 mins) ¥3.33 35 88

&) Considering tenant's notices and
researching quaslions re | 275 165
ivestigating tenant's right 1o new
jease [75 mins)

f) & g) Drafting countemnctices 110 - Mot within ambit of Section
B8l
h} Considering valuation eie {30 110 81.66
ming}
j) & k) 5 letters cut and 2 telephone | 154 154
attendances
740.65

B. Sacond Notice

8) Personal attendances on cient 55 55
{15 mins)

b) & £) Reconsidering leases and 73,33 85
QOCE's {20 mins)

d} Considering tenants natices and

ressarching quastions re nght to




new lease {30 mins) 110 33.66
e) & ) Dratting counternctices (30 | 110 - Naot within ambil of Section
ming) &0
g) Reconsiderng valuation (15 55 33.66
mins}
h) 4 letters out and 2 telephone 132 132
attendances
30632
C. Third Notice
a) Parsonal attendances {15 mins) | 57.50 57.50
b) & c} Reconsidering leases {20 76.56 3833
mins)
d) Considering tenant's notice and
researching quastons re nght 1o 115 38.23
new keasa (20 mins)
e} & ) Dratting countemotices (30 | 115 - Mot within ambit ¢f Section
mina} 60
g} Reconskdering valuation (15 57.50 38233
mins)
h) & i) 4 latters cut and 2 lakephone | 132 132
attendances
445
D. Fourth Notice
a) Parsonal attendances on client | 115 115
{30 mins)
b) Preliminary notice (10 mins) Ja3ia 3833

c) & d) Reconsidering laases and




QCE's 76.66 38.23

e] Considenng tenant's nédicaes and

resaarching questions re nght o 230 3833

new lease (50 mins)

f) & g} Draking counternotices (30 | 115 - Mot within ambit ¢f Section

mins) 60

h} Reconsidering valuation {15 57.50 38.33

mins)

it & j) B letters out and 3 telephone | 207 207

attendances —_
47532

Grant of new leases 632 50 450

5 lelttars out 115 115
575

Summary of costs allowed

Firsl notice 740.65

Second notics 305.32

Third notice 304,49

Fourth notice 475,32

Grant of leasa 575.00
2404.78

Plus vatues's fee ol 750.00

All ptus VAT il apopnate




	Page 1
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10

